Climate
Change
Growth

Project impacts of
climate change on
future forest growth

Annual growth rate +0.3% average increase in
growth (ranges by forest
type, 0.05-0.6%) to 2170

-

Climate
Change
Disturbance

Project impacts of
climate change on
future natural
disturbances

Annual disturbance
rate (applies to natural
disturbances in Table 1)

+10% acres/year to 2170 -

 Annual disturbance
severity

+10% severity/year to 2170

No harvest activities
Scenario name Objective Parameter to change  Parameter value change Scenario impact

No Harvest Reduce all harvest and
thinning activities on all
lands

Annual harvest rate -100% acres/year to 2170  -100% acres/year of
harvesting and thinning
management practices

 Annual thinning rate -100% acres/year to 2170

 Annual DLC rate -100% acres/year to 2170

Wood utilization scenarios
Scenario name Objective Parameter to change  Parameter value change Scenario impact

Bioenergy 1  Diversion of mill residues
from pulpwood (from mill
residues) to bioenergy

Proportion of mill
residues used for
pulpwood

-10% of pulpwood (from mill
residues) diverted to
pulpwood

Softwood mill residues to
pulpwood: 71.8%→64.7%

Hardwood mill residues to
pulpwood: 82.2%→74.0%

  Proportion of mill
residues used for
bioenergy

+10% of pulpwood (from mill
residues) diverted to
bioenergy

Softwood mill residues to
bioenergy: 23.4%→30.6%

Hardwood mill residues to
bioenergy: 7.5%→15.7%

Bioenergy 2  Diversion of all mill
residues from pulpwood
to bioenergy

Proportion of mill
residues used for
pulpwood

-10% of all mill residues
diverted to pulpwood

Softwood mill residues to
pulpwood: 71.8%→61.8%

Hardwood mill residues to
pulpwood: 82.2%→72.2%

  Proportion of mill
residues used for
bioenergy

+10% of all mill residues
diverted to bioenergy

Softwood mill residues to
bioenergy: 23.4%→33.4%

Hardwood mill residues to
bioenergy: 7.5%→17.5%

Portfolio scenario
Scenario name Objective Parameter to change  Parameter value change Scenario impact

Portfolio Ensemble of concurrent
scenarios (marked with *
above) to illustrate
potential for Maryland
to fully leverage its
forests as a natural
climate solution

Minimum age of
allowable harvest

+30 years on all hardwoods
to 2170

Hardwood rotations: 70-80
years→100-110 years

  +20 years on loblolly pine to
2170

Loblolly pine rotations: 40
years→60 years

 Annual afforestation
rate

+350 acres/year to 2050;
then return to BAU rate

+10,500 acres afforested